Installation and
operating instructions
DW 181 – 184
Standard, high-temperature,
tropical and ATEX versions
Flow switches
© KROHNE  01/2006 7.02125.23.00
CMD

Principle components……………………………………………………………………………... 6
Equipment labels…………………………………………………………………………………… 7
Type code……………………………………………………………………………………………. 8
1 Mechanical Installation……………………………………………………………………… 9
1.1 Positioning the flow switch……………………………………………………………………. 9
1.2 Installation in hazardous areas (Ex applications)………………………………………….. 9
1.3 Connecting the DW 18 to the pipe…………………………………………………………… 9
1.4 Flow direction…………………………………………………………………………………... 9
2 Electrical Connections…………………………………………………………………….. 10
3 Commissioning……………………………………………………………………………… 11
3.1 General notes………………………………………………………………………………… 11
3.2 Adjusting the limit switches - standard and EEx ia flow switch versions………………. 11
3.2.1 Type G indicator……………………………………………………………………………. 11
3.2.2 Type A indicator…………………………………………………………………………..... 12
3.3 Adjusting the limit switches - EEx d flow switch version…………………………………. 12
3.3.1 MS 12/BRX switch…………………………………………………………………………. 12
4 Display………………………………………………………………………………………... 13
4.1 Local Flow indication………………………………………………………………………… 13
4.2 Limit Switches………………………………………………………………………………… 13
4.3 EEx d version…………………………………………………………………………………. 14
4.4 High-temperature version (KROHNE temperature class H3, non-EEx)………………... 15
4.5 Tropical version (non-EEx)………………………………………………………………….. 15
  Installation and operating instructions DW 181 - 184 3
5 Service………………………………………………………………………………………... 16
5.1 Maintenance………………………………………………………………………………….. 16
5.2 Exploded view of instruments………………………………………………………………. 16
5.3 Spare parts……………………………………………………………………………………. 18
5.4 Inspection procedure………………………………………………………………………… 21
5.4.1 Inspection procedure: measuring assembly…………………………………………….. 21
5.4.2 Inspection procedure: housing (DW181 & DW182 models)…………………………... 21
5.5 Basic servicing procedures………………………………………………………………….. 22
5.5.1 Changing the position of the dial on the type A indicator……………………………… 22
5.5.2 Removing the display assembly: operating faults in the housing DW18x Std /EExia flow
controllers equipped with type G or A indicators……………………………………….. 23
5.5.3 Cleaning the springs or changing the measuring system sub-assembly…………….. 24
5.5.4 Changing gaskets  in DW 183 flow controllers…………………………………………. 24
6 Technical Data………………………………………………………………………………. 25
6.1 Flow range table by flow range code………………………………………………………. 28
6.2 Instrument version materials………………………………………………………………... 30
7 Dimensions and Weights………………………………………………………………….. 31
8 Measuring Principle………………………………………………………………………… 36
8.1 Measuring systems…………………………………………………………………………... 36
8.2 DW 183………………………………………………………………………………………... 36
Appendix A: Declaration of conformity: CE………………………………………………….. 37
Appendix B: If you need to return a device for testing or repair to KROHNE…………. 38
4   Installation and operating instructions DW 181 - 184
General advice on safety
This manual gives a complete set of instructions for the installation, operation and

1 Designation code acc. to order
options list (e.g.V7BD1...)*
2 Type code
(e.g. DW181/C/011/B/G/KA/N/G1)**
3 Purchase order number
4 Factory serial number
5 Customer tag number
EEx ia supplementary information label (e.g. version K1 NO)
1 ATEX gas group and equipment
category (e.g. II 1 GD)
2 Year built
3 ATEX certification code
4 Electrical safety values
5 Wiring diagram
  6 Protection concept & gas group +
sub-div. and temperature class (e.g.
EEx ia IIC T3...T6)
EEx d supplementary information label (e.g. version NC)
1
Limit switch code
2 ATEX certification code
3 Year built
4 ATEX gas group and equipment
category (e.g. II 1/2 GD)
5 Protection concept & gas group +
sub-div. and temperature class
(e.g. EEx d IIC T3...T6)
6 Factory serial number
7 Maximum switching capacity
8 Wiring diagram
* See DW 181-184 Data sheet for a list of order options and designation codes
** See type code definitions on the next page
8   Installation and operating instructions DW 181 - 184
Type code
Refer to the standard device label, item 2 on the previous page.
DW  .  .  .  /  .  /  .  .  .  .  /  .  .  /  .  /  .  .  .  /  .  .  /  .  .
           1       2        3          4      5      6         7       8
Type code element Code Code definition
1 Type series 181
182
183
184
For horizontal or vertical pipes, screw
connection G¾…G2, measuring system C or
E*
For horizontal or vertical pipes, flange
connection DN15…65 and ½”…2”-150 lbs,
measuring system C or E*
For horizontal or vertical pipes, flange
connections DN65…200 and 3”…8”-150 lbs,
measuring system P*
For horizontal pipes (DN ≥250 or 10”, mounting
flange DN150 PN16 or 6”-150 lbs, measuring
system P*
2 Measuring system C
E
P
Measuring disc in tapered tube
Nozzle with baffle
Baffle in constant diameter pipe
3 Code number 011 - 204 See section 7.1: Flow range table for the
characteristics of each code number.
4 Material of construction
- see also section 7.2
B
RR
R
N
Bronze
Stainless steel (SS) 316 L
SS 316L measuring tube, steel connection
Steel
5 Indicator system G
A
Linear scale marks
Dial with flow units
6 Limit switches K1
K2
KV1
KV2
1 NC or 1 NO switch**
1 NC and 1 NO switch**
Amplifier relay: 1 change-over switch**
Amplifier relay: 2 change-over switches**
7 Application field N
Ex d
Ex ia
Normal locations
Hazardous locations
Intrinsically-safe applications
8 Connection G ¾…G2
DN15…200
(½”…8”)
Pipe thread
Flange connection
* Refer to section 9.1
** Bistable.
NO is a “normally open” switch during operation (closed switch when flow is decreasing)
NC is a “normally closed” switch during operation (closed switch when flow is increasing).
  Installation and operating instructions DW 181 - 184 9
1 Mechanical Installation
1.1 Positioning the flow switch
No obstacles along the pipe within five diameters (D) upstream and two diameters downstream of
the instrument.
1.2 Installation in hazardous areas (Ex applications)
Read all instructions referring to flow switches in hazardous locations before installation.
Check that the flange, gasket and other materials in contact with the product are compatible. Refer